(i)	 all necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained on the part of the
Company in respect of the Second Deed of Amendments and transaction(s)
contemplated thereunder having been obtained; and

(ii)	 the Stock Exchange having approved the Proposed Amendment.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, condition (ii) has been fulfilled. The Proposed
Amendment shall take effect immediately upon the fulfillment of the abovementioned
conditions.

— 7 —

Letter from the Board

Shareholding structure of the Company

The following table shows the Company’s shareholding as at the Latest Practicable Date
and the effect on the Company’s shareholding as at the Latest Practicable Date assuming
all 12,731,006 new conversion Shares were allotted and issued to New Asia upon exercise
of the conversion rights attached to the outstanding amount of HK$6,200,000 of the
Convertible Bonds held by New Asia in full:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Assuming all 12,731,006
new conversion Shares were
allotted and issued to New
Asia upon exercise of the

conversion rights attached
to the outstanding amount

of HK$6,200,000 of the
Convertible Bonds held by

New Asia in full
(Note)

Shareholders Shares
Approximate

% Shares
Approximate

%

Culture Landmark 232,366,016 45.95 245,097,022 47.28

Eternity Investment Limited 146,640,000 29.00 146,640,000 28.29

Public Shareholders 126,643,710 25.05 126,643,710 24.43

Total 505,649,726 100.00 518,380,732 100.00

Note:	 For illustration purpose only. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the holder(s) of the
Convertible Bonds shall not be entitled to exercise the conversion right attaching to the Convertible
Bonds if such conversion will cause the public float of the Company to fall below the minimum public
float requirement under Rule 11.23(7) of the GEM Listing Rules.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, New Asia is interested in (i) 232,366,016 Shares,
representing approximately 45.95% of the existing total issued Shares of 505,649,726
Shares; and (ii) the outstanding amount of HK$6,200,000 of the Convertible Bonds

[…]

In the event that all the outstanding Convertible Bonds are converted into Shares of
the Company, 12,731,006 new Shares will be issued to New Asia, following which
issuance, New Asia will be interested in 245,097,022 Shares, or 47.28% of the issued
share capital of the Company. In such event, the Company would be in breach of
the Listing Rules, which require there must be an open market in the Shares, which
normally mean that at least 25% of the Company’s share capital must at all times be
held by the public.

For illustration purpose, the following table shows the Company’s shareholding as
at the Latest Practicable Date and the effect on the Company’s shareholding as at
the Latest Practicable assuming all 12,731,006 new conversion Shares were allotted
and issued to New Asia upon exercise of the conversion rights attached to the
outstanding amount of HK$6,200,000 of the Convertible Bonds held by New Asia in
full:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Assuming all 12,731,006 new
conversion Shares were

allotted and issued to New
Asia upon exercise of the

conversion rights attached
to the outstanding amount

of HK$6,200,000 of the
Convertible Bonds held by

New Asia in full
(Note)

Shareholders Shares
Approximate

% Shares
Approximate

%

Culture Landmark 232,366,016 45.95 245,097,022 47.28
Eternity Investment

Limited 146,640,000 29.00 146,640,000 28.29
Public Shareholders 126,643,710 25.05 126,643,710 24.43

Total 505,649,726 100.00 518,380,732 100.00

— 17 —

LETTER FROM DONVEX CAPITAL

In view of the above factors, we are of the opinion that it is fair and reasonable for
entering into the Second Deed of Amendments, as a result of the consideration of the
following factors:

(i)	 the Proposed Amendment offers flexibility to New Asia to exercise the
conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds or procure strategic
investors or strategic alliance to participate in the business of the Company
as and when the board of New Asia considers appropriate. By extending the
maturity date of the Convertible Bonds, the Company could have more time